

No. 11-1265

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICANS FOR SAFE ACCESS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

JOSEPH D. ELFORD (CA SBN 189934)
AMERICANS FOR SAFE ACCESS
1322 Webster Street, Suite 402
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 573-7842

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES 1

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... 2

INTRODUCTION 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 4

STANDING..... 5

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 I. THE CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES ACT..... 9

 A. The Initial Placement of Marijuana in Schedule I..... 9

 B. The Rescheduling Process 13

 II. PAST RESCHEDULING PETITIONS..... 15

 A. The NORML and Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics Petition (1972) 15

 B. The Gettman Petition (1995)..... 18

 C. The Instant Rescheduling Petition (2002) 19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 20

ARGUMENT 21

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 21

II. THE DEA ACTED ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY, AND WITHOUT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE, IN CONCLUDING THAT MARIJUANA DOES NOT HAVE A “CURRENTLY ACCEPTED MEDICAL USE IN TREATMENT IN THE UNITED STATES”	23
A. The DEA Deviated from the Statutory Language of the CSA and Its Own Regulation When It Erroneously Found that Marijuana Does Not Have a “Currently Accepted” Medical Use Because There Is Not a “Consensus” of Medical Opinion	23
B. Qualified Experts Accept Marijuana for Medical Use	27
C. The DEA Acted Arbitrarily and Capriciously in Ignoring, Without Explanation, Numerous Peer-Reviewed Studies, Including the Institute of Medicine Study Commissioned by the Federal Government to Review the Medical Efficacy of Marijuana, that Establish the Marijuana Is Accepted as Effective in Treating Various Medical Conditions.....	28
1. Legal Standards.....	28
2. The DEA Acted Arbitrarily and Capriciously, and Without Substantial Evidence, in Ignoring More than Two Hundred Studies Demonstrating The Medical Efficacy of Marijuana Presented to It by Petitioner	29
D. The DEA Deviates from the Statutory Language of the CSA and Its Own Regulation When It States that There Has Not Been Sufficient Analysis of Marijuana’s Chemistry, as Peer-Reviewed Studies Establish that Marijuana’s Chemistry Is Known and Reproducible.....	33
E. The DEA Acted Arbitrarily and Capriciously in Failing to Consider “All Relevant Data” in Its Scheduling Determination	34
III. THE DEA ACTED ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY, AND WITHOUT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE, IN CONCLUDING THAT MARIJUANA HAS A “HIGH POTENTIAL FOR ABUSE”	37
A. The CSA Requires the DEA to Compare a Substance with Other Scheduled Substances to Determine Where to Schedule that Substance	37
B. The DEA Erroneously Equates Widespread Use with Abuse	43

C. A Proper Comparison of Marijuana to Other Scheduled and Non-Scheduled Substances Demonstrates that Marijuana Does Not Have a “High” Potential for Abuse..... 46

D. The DEA and HHS Acted Arbitrarily and Capriciously in Failing to Consider the Effect of Their Failure to Reschedule Marijuana on the Public and the Cost of Enforcement 48

IV. THE DEA ACTED ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY BY FAILING TO HOLD A HEARING ON THE PETITION, WHICH IS NEEDED TO RESOLVE RESOLVE FACTUAL AND LEGAL DISPUTES AND AFFORD PETITIONERS A MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY TO PRESENT CURRENT SCIENTIFIC AND MEDICAL EVIDENCE IGNORED BY THE DEA AND HHS 49

CONCLUSION..... 54

CERTIFICATE REGARDING BRIEF FORM..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Airmark Corp. v. FAA, 758 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 24

Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA, 930 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir.1994) 16

**Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA*,
15 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir.1994)..... 10, 14, 16, 18, 24

ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC, 71 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 22

Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar, 612 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 8

Buchanan v. United States, 223 Ct. Cl. 291 (Ct. Cl. 1980)..... 32

Coalition of Concerned Citizens v. Damian, 608 F.Supp. 110 (S.D. Ohio 1984).... 51

Central Alabama Fair Housing Center, Inc. v. Lowder Realty Co., Inc.,
236 F.3d 629 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 7

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Naurual Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 21

Consumer Product Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc., 447 U.S. 102 (1980) 44

D&F Afonso Realty Trust v. Garvey, 216 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 24

Dickson v. Sec’y of Defense, 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 28, 32

Doe v. DEA, 484 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 21

Esch v. Yeutter, 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 51

Etelson v. Office of Pers. Mgmt., 684 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 25

Fair Housing of Marin v. Combs, 285 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 7

Freeman Eng’g Assocs., Inc. v. FCC, 103 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 27

Frizelle v. Slater, 111 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 29, 32

Gettman v. DEA, 290 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 18

Golden Spread Electric Cooperative v. FERC, 319 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 29

Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005) 10, 11

**Grinspoon v. DEA*, 828 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1987) 26, 35, 36, 37, 39, 41, 45, 49, 51

**Gonzales v. Oregon*, 546 U.S. 243 (2006) 35, 45

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 362 (1982) 7

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987) 2

Kuromiya v. United States, 37 F.Supp.2d 717 (E.D. Pa.1999) 14

Motion Picture Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. FCC, 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 22

NORML v. Bell, 488 F.Supp. 123 (D.D.C. 1980) 12

**NORML v. DEA*, 559 F.2d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 12, 13, 16, 22, 23, 40, 47, 49

**NORML v. Ingersoll*, 497 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 11, 12, 13, 16, 48, 51

Northern California Power Agency v. FERC, 37 F.3d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1994).... 22, 25

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Brock, 823 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....

Public Service Comm'n of Kentucky v. FERC, 397 F.3d 1004 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 28

Robinson v. Dalton, 45 F. Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998) 32

Rominger v. United States, 72 Fed. Cl. 268 (2006) 29

Russo Development Corp. v. Thomas, 735 F.Supp. 631 (D. N.J. 1989) 52

Six v. United States, 71 Fed. Cl. 671 (Fed. Cl. 2006) 32

Smith v. Dalton, 927 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1996) 29

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala, 512 U.S. 504 (1994) 21

Tourus Records, Inc. v. DEA, 259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 28

**Transactive Corp. v. United States*, 91 F.3d 232 (D.C.Cir.1996) 21, 24

<i>United States v. Diapulse Corporation of America</i> , 748 F.2d 56 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	25
<i>United States v. Articles of Drug Consisting of Following: 5,906 Boxes</i> , 745 F.2d 105 (1st Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>United States v. Articles of Drag Labeled “Quick-O-Ver,”</i> 274 F.Supp. 443 (D. Md. 1967).....	26
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Cooperative</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	8
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	7
Statutes and Regulations	
21 U.S.C. § 801	10
21 U.S.C. § 801(1).....	9, 10, 48
21 U.S.C. § 802(6).....	43
21 U.S.C. § 811(a).....	6, 14
21 U.S.C. § 811(b).....	9, 15, 49
21 U.S.C. § 811(c).....	10, 12, 15
*21 U.S.C. §812(b).....	11, 23, 34, 37, 38
21 U.S.C. § 823.....	10
*21 U.S.C. § 877.....	6, 9
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1444, Pub. L. No. 91-513, 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4566..	11, 12, 39, 44
21 C.F.R. § 1308.11.....	11, 14
21 C.F.R. § 1308.43(e).....	15
28 C.F.R. § 0.100(b).....	14
62 Fed. Reg. 37004 (July 10, 1997).....	41

66 Fed. Reg. 20037 (April 18, 2001) 33
 *76 Fed.Reg. 40552 (July 8, 2011)..... 6, 9, 19, 20, 24, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 40, 43, 44, 46

Other Authorities

Brown, Melissa, *The Garden State Just Got Greener: New Jersey Is the Fourteenth State to Legalize Medical Marijuana*,
 41 SETON HALL L. REV. 1519 (2011) 36

Davis, Kenneth Culp & Pierce, Jr., Richard J.,
Administrative Law Treatise (3d ed. 1994) 26

Dotan, Yoav, *Making Consistency Consistent*,
 57 ADMIN. L. REV. 995 (2005) 25, 26

Friendly, Henry, J., *Indiscretion About Discretion*,
 31 EMORY L.J. 747 (1982) 25

*Joy, Janet E., Watson, Stanley J., and Benson, Jr., John A. (eds) *Marijuana as Medicine: Assessing the Science Base* (National Academy Press 1999) 13, 30, 31, 32

Kleiman, Mark A. & Saiger, Aaron J., *Drug Legalization: The Importance of Asking the Right Question*, 18 HOFSTRA L. REV. 527 (1990) 48

Smith, Annaliese, *Marijuana as a Schedule I Substance: Political Ploy or Accepted Science*,
 40 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 1137 (2000) 14

The Hon Juan Juan R. Torruella, *Déjà vu: A Federal Judge Revisits the War on Drugs or Life in a Balloon*, 20 B.U. PUB. INT. L.J. 167 (2011)..... 32, 36, 47

Young, Francis, L., DEA Administrative Law Judge, *Marijuana Rescheduling Petition*,
 No. 86-22 (DEA Sept. 6, 1988) 18
